## COMMITTEEMEMBER <u>PUHAK</u> OFFERED THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION AND MOVED ITS ADOPTION:

## **RESOLUTION #2017-116**

## RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF SHREWSBURY AUTHORIZING THE SOLICIATATION OF REQUESTS FOR PROPOSALS FOR A MUNICIPAL COURT SHARED SERVICES AGREEMENT FOR THE 2018 CALENDAR YEAR WITH OPTIONS FOR UP TO FIVE YEARS INCLUDING THE 2022 CALENDAR YEAR

**Whereas**, the Township Committee of the Township of Shrewsbury presently maintains a Shared Service Agreement for Municipal Court Services with the Borough of Red Bank, and

Whereas, said agreement shall expire on December 31, 2017, and

**Whereas,** the Township of Shrewsbury is required by state statute to maintain its own Municipal Court, operate a Municipal Court under a Shared Service Agreement, or maintain a Joint Court with one or more municipalities,

**Now therefore be it resolved**, by the Mayor and Township Committee of the Township of Shrewsbury, County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey as follows:

- 1. That a notice for a Request for Proposals for a Municipal Court Shared Service in accordance with the attached specification be distributed to municipalities interested in such agreements.
- 2. That the Chief Municipal Finance Officer is authorized to solicit such proposals.
- 3. That the proposals must be submitted no later than December 14, 2017 at 11 am, at Shrewsbury Town Hall, 1979 Crawford Avenue, Shrewsbury Township, NJ

Name	Motion	Second	Ayes	Nays	Abstain	Absent
Bailly		X	X			
Puhak	X		X			
Nolan			X			

## Seconded by Committeemember <u>BAILLY</u> and adopted on roll call by the following vote:

I hereby certify the above to be a true copy of the resolution adopted by the Township Committee at the Regular Meeting held on October 24, 2017.

Teri Giercyk, RMC Municipal Clerk Edward P. Nolan Mayor